



**ANNUAL INFORMATION FORM**

**CGI GROUP INC.**

For the fiscal year ended  
September 30, 2003

February 16, 2004

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

<b>1.</b>	<b>INCORPORATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK.....</b>	<b>1</b>
1.1	THE COMPANY .....	1
1.2	THE SUBSIDIARIES.....	2
<b>2.</b>	<b>GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF BUSINESS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
2.1	MISSION AND PROFILE.....	2
2.1.1	<i>CGI's Business Approach</i> .....	2
2.1.2	<i>Strategic Alliances</i> .....	3
2.1.3	<i>Related-Party Transactions</i> .....	3
2.1.4	<i>Commercial Alliances</i> .....	3
<b>3.</b>	<b>DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS .....</b>	<b>4</b>
3.1	BUSINESS STRUCTURE.....	4
3.2	MAIN SERVICES OFFERED BY CGI.....	5
3.3	RESEARCH .....	7
3.4	HUMAN AND MATERIAL RESOURCES .....	7
3.5	CLIENT BASE .....	7
3.6	THE NORTH AMERICAN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES INDUSTRY .....	7
3.6.1	<i>Size, Structure and Recent Developments</i> .....	7
3.6.2	<i>Industry Trends and Outlook</i> .....	8
3.7	CGI'S GROWTH AND POSITIONING STRATEGY .....	8
<b>4.</b>	<b>FINANCIAL INFORMATION.....</b>	<b>10</b>
4.1	TABLE OF COMPARATIVE RESULTS .....	10
4.2	MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS .....	10
4.2.1	<i>Fiscal 2003</i> .....	10
4.3	STATISTICS FOR PAST NINE QUARTERS (2002-2004).....	34
4.4	FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS.....	34
<b>5.</b>	<b>DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS .....</b>	<b>35</b>
5.1	DIRECTORS .....	35
5.2	OFFICERS .....	39
<b>6.</b>	<b>OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES ON THE PART OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>7.</b>	<b>MARKET FOR SECURITIES .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>8.</b>	<b>ADDITIONAL INFORMATION .....</b>	<b>41</b>

This *Annual Information Form* is dated February 16, 2004 and, unless specifically stated otherwise, all information disclosed in this form is provided as at September 30, 2003, the end of the most recently completed fiscal year.

## **1. INCORPORATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK**

### **1.1 The Company**

CGI Group Inc. (the “Company” or “CGI”) was incorporated under the provisions of Part IA of the *Companies Act* (Quebec) on September 29, 1981 to continue the activities of *Conseillers en gestion et informatique C.G.I. inc.*, founded in 1976. In February 1983, September 1986 and September 1998, the Company obtained Certificates of Amendment to change its name.

On December 17, 1986, CGI completed its initial public offering with an issue of 800,000 Class A subordinate shares (“Class A shares”). A Certificate of Amendment was then obtained to reorganize the Company’s share capital, and its by-laws were modified to enable the creation of an unlimited number of First Preferred shares and Second Preferred shares, Class A shares and Class B shares (multiple voting) (“Class B shares”), all without par value. Class A shares carry one vote per share and Class B shares carry 10 votes per share. Class A shares may be converted into Class B shares, under certain conditions, in the event of certain take-over bids in respect of Class B shares.

On January 7, 2000, the Company proceeded with a subdivision, on a two for one basis, of all of the outstanding shares of its share capital.

On December 20, 2001, CGI completed its public offering of Class A shares, through which CGI issued 11,110,000 Class A shares at a price of \$11.25 per share, for gross proceeds of \$124,987,500, to a syndicate of investment dealers.

In July 2003, in conjunction with the re-negotiation and extension of the IS/IT outsourcing agreements between CGI and Bell Canada, BCE Inc. (“BCE”), CGI and Messrs. Serge Godin, André Imbeau and Jean Brassard (the majority shareholders of CGI) executed a new Shareholders Agreement (the “Shareholders Agreement”) with respect to BCE’s ownership in CGI, which replaced and superseded the Options Agreement executed by such parties on November 18, 1998. Among other matters, the Shareholders Agreement cancelled the put and call options between BCE and the majority shareholders of CGI. In addition, BCE converted all of its CGI Class B multiple voting shares into CGI Class A single voting shares on a one-for-one basis with the result that as at September 30, 2003, BCE owned 120,028,400 CGI Class A subordinate shares and held 29.86% of the total equity in CGI. BCE is also entitled to certain shareholder rights, including pre-emptive rights, certain rights over certain significant transactions and representation on CGI’s Board of Directors. BCE currently holds three seats on CGI’s Board of Directors.

As at January 31, 2004, CGI’s outstanding share capital was comprised of 368,545,414 Class A shares and 33,772,168 Class B shares, and the Company had proceeded with four subdivisions of its issued and outstanding Class A shares as follows:

- August 12, 1997 on a two for one basis;

- December 15, 1997 on a two for one basis;
- May 21, 1998 on a two for one basis; and
- January 7, 2000 on a two for one basis.

## 1.2 The Subsidiaries

The following is a list of the subsidiaries of CGI having (i) total assets representing more than 10% of the consolidated assets of CGI as at September 30, 2003, or (ii) sales and operating revenues representing more than 10% of the consolidated sales and operating revenues of CGI for the year ended September 30, 2003.

<u>Name</u>	<u>Laws of Incorporation</u>	<u>Percentage of Ownership</u>
CGI Information Systems and Management Consultants Inc.	Canada	100%
Conseillers en gestion et informatique C.G.I. inc.	Québec	100%
The CGI Group Holding Corporation	Delaware	100%

## 2. GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF BUSINESS

### 2.1 Mission and Profile

The mission of CGI is to help its clients with professional services of outstanding quality, competence and objectivity, delivering the best solutions to fully satisfy client objectives in information technology, business processes and management. In all we do, we foster a culture of partnership, intrapreneurship and integrity, building a world-class IT and business process outsourcing company.

CGI is the largest independent Canadian information technology (IT) services company and the fifth largest independent in North America, based on its headcount of approximately 20,000 professionals, as at January 31, 2004. CGI helps its clients in the private and public sectors meet their strategic goals by providing them with an end-to-end offering of high-level IT services and business solutions from offices located around the world. CGI's unique mix of services is comprised of management of IT and business functions, systems development and integration, and consulting.

#### 2.1.1 CGI's Business Approach

As of September 30, 2003, CGI focused on serving six specific industry sectors for which it has developed deep expertise. As of December 31, 2003 CGI re-defined these same six markets and they are now presented as segmented in five sectors. Over time the Company has been able to develop close, long-term relationships with its clients and to become their IT partner of choice. CGI professionals have a thorough understanding of their clients' business needs.

CGI chose to focus on industries that make a strategic use of information technology and that rely on it to enhance their competitive position. CGI therefore provides end-to-end IT services in five economic sectors: financial services, manufacturing, retail and distribution, governments and healthcare, as well as utilities and telecommunications.

#### 2.1.2 Strategic Alliances

##### *BCE, and Bell Canada*

CGI has entered into a strategic alliance with Bell Canada which originated in 1995 with a Bell Canada strategic agreement. On November 17, 1995, CGI and Bell Canada entered into a five-year renewable strategic agreement, which agreement was extended in July 2003 until June 2012. Bell Canada, the largest Canadian telecommunications operating company, markets a full range of state-of-the-art products and services to business and residence customers in Canada. In 1995, Bell Canada initially injected \$18.4 million into CGI's share capital to acquire 2,300,000 First Preferred shares, Series 1. Following this investment, two Bell Canada nominees were appointed to CGI's Board of Directors. In addition to this strategic alliance, CGI and Bell Canada signed a commercial alliance whereby both companies agreed to partner in addressing certain market opportunities.

On January 5, 1998, BCE and Bell Canada acquired 6 million Class A shares of CGI from Teleglobe Investment Corp. On June 30, 1998, as part of CGI's acquisition of BCE subsidiaries Bell Sygma and Bell Sygma International (BSI), BCE acquired 8.6 million First Preferred shares, Series 6 of CGI. With these two transactions completed in 1998, BCE's representation on CGI's Board of Directors was increased to three members; the equity interest of BCE in CGI totalled 43% and its voting interest stood at 17.9%. As at January 31, 2004 BCE's equity stake in CGI stood at 29.83% and its voting interest represented 16.99%.

#### 2.1.3 Related-Party Transactions

Throughout fiscal 2003, CGI continued to build on its strategic alliance with BCE and Bell Canada and in July 2003 the IS/IT outsourcing agreements with Bell Canada were extended until June 2012. In the normal course of business, the Company is party to contracts with certain BCE subsidiaries and affiliated companies, pursuant to which CGI is their preferred supplier for information systems and IT needs.

#### 2.1.4 Commercial Alliances

CGI currently has approximately 40 commercial alliance agreements with various business partners. These non-exclusive commercial agreements with hardware and software providers allow the Company to provide its clients with best-of-breed technology, often on the best commercial terms available. The following is a chronological list of CGI's primary commercial alliances:

- in 1996, CGI entered into a procurement relationship with IBM Canada;
- in 1998, CGI signed commercial agreements with ERP program developers SAP, PeopleSoft and Oracle;

- in September 1999, CGI entered into a non-exclusive alliance with Microsoft;
- in October 1999, CGI signed a non-exclusive direct commercial systems integrator agreement with Sun Microsystems;
- in December 2000, CGI signed a non-exclusive systems integration agreement with Siebel; and
- in July 2002, CGI signed a non-exclusive systems integration agreement with BEA Systems.

### 3. **DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS**

#### 3.1 **Business Structure**

CGI's business operations are structured in two key lines of business ("LOB"): The Information Technology ("IT") Services LOB and the Business Process Services ("BPS") LOB. CGI's remaining business activities are in the nature of corporate services that are carried on primarily by CGI's head office staff.

##### Corporate services - Head Office (Montreal)

- Administrative and financial functions
- Communications and investor relations
- Corporate and strategic development
- Corporate affairs
- Human resources
- Internal Audit
- Investments and acquisitions
- Legal
- Marketing
- Mergers & Acquisitions
- Planning and corporate development
- Quality
- R&D and professional development programs
- Support to large outsourcing projects
- Knowledge management
- Project performanc

##### IT Services LOB

The IT Services LOB provides a full range of services in systems integration, consulting and outsourcing, to clients located in Canada, the United States and Europe. CGI's professionals and facilities in India and Canada also serve US and foreign-based clients as an integral part of our offshore and near-shore delivery model.

### BPS LOB

The BPS LOB provides a full spectrum of business process outsourcing services to our client base. Our services include end-to-end business processing for insurance companies, banks, investment firms and financial cooperatives as well as payroll services, document management and finance and administration services.

#### *Offices and data centres*

NORTH AMERICA		EUROPE
<b><i>Canada</i></b>	<b><i>U.S.</i></b>	<b><i>England</i></b>
Burnaby, BC	Albany, NY	Basingstoke <sup>1</sup>
Calgary, AB	Andover, MA	Bristol
Dartmouth, NS	Atlanta, GA	Stevenage
Edmonton, AB	Canton, MA	
Fredericton, NB	Chicago, IL	
Halifax, NS <sup>1</sup>	Cincinnati, OH	<b><i>France</i></b>
Mississauga, ON <sup>1</sup>	Clearwater, FL	Nîmes
Montreal, QC <sup>1</sup>	Cleveland, OH	Paris
Ottawa, ON <sup>1</sup>	Columbia, SC	
Quebec City, QC	Dallas/Fort Worth, TX <sup>1</sup>	<b><i>Italy</i></b>
Regina, SK <sup>1</sup>	Detroit, MI <sup>1</sup>	Milan
Saguenay, QC	Houston, TX	
Saint John, NB	Minneapolis, MN	
Saskatoon, SK	Nashville, TN	
St. John's, NF	New York, NY	
Toronto, ON	Novato, CA	
Vancouver, BC	Oklahoma City, OK	
Winnipeg, MB	Phoenix, AZ <sup>1</sup>	
	San Diego, CA	
	Seattle, WA	
	Sheboygan, WI	
	Warren, NJ	
		<b>ASIA PACIFIC</b>
		<b><i>India</i></b> <sup>2</sup>
		Bangalore
		Mumbai

1. Important data centre facility.

2. Indian operations in Bangalore and Mumbai are considered part of the IT services, which they support.

### 3.2 Main Services Offered by CGI

CGI provides the full range of IT services including management of IT and business functions (outsourcing), systems integration and consulting. The Company's primary focus is

large scale systems integration and outsourcing contracts. CGI provides the consulting, implementation and operations services that companies need to turn their corporate strategy into reality.

### **Management of IT and Business Functions (outsourcing)**

Outsourcing is one of the fastest-growing segments of the IT industry. CGI has been active in outsourcing since 1986, which makes it a pioneer in this segment. Through a series of acquisitions completed since 1996, including the acquisition on July 1, 1998, of Bell Sygma and Bell Sygma International, the Company has become the leading Canadian independent provider of IT services and the fifth largest in North America, based on its headcount.

Outsourcing contracts are signed for periods ranging from five to ten years and are generally renewable. They are paid for according to a formula of monthly payments.

As part of outsourcing contracts, clients delegate entire or partial responsibility for IT or business functions in order to achieve significant savings and access the best information technology, while retaining control over strategic functions. These contracts provide revenue visibility and support performance stability.

Services provided as part of an outsourcing contract may include facilities management (data centres, call centres, network and desktop services), application maintenance and support, development and integration of new projects and applications, as well as business process services including functions such as document management, finance and accounting administration or insurance policy administration.

CGI operates a number of data centre facilities in Canada, the United States and the United Kingdom. CGI's important data centre facilities in Canada are located in Halifax, Montreal, Mississauga, Ottawa and Regina, and it operates service centres as well in Montreal, Quebec City and Mississauga. CGI's important data centre facilities in the United States are located in Dallas/Fort Worth, Detroit and Phoenix. CGI also operates a data centre facility in the United Kingdom (Basingstoke) and two application development centres in India (Bangalore and Mumbai).

### **Consulting and Systems Integration**

When providing consulting services, CGI acts as a trusted advisor to its clients, offering a full range of IT and management consulting services, including IT strategic planning, business process engineering and systems architecture. In addition to their technical expertise, CGI professionals understand the business issues in a particular industry or sector.

In terms of systems integration, CGI provides implementation services covering the full scope of today's enterprise IT environment, integrating different technologies to create IT systems that respond to clients' strategic needs. In addition to its expertise at working with leading technologies and software applications, CGI provides customized application development services leveraging its ISO and SEI CMM certified methodologies and the option of economies from offshore development.



### 3.3 Research

Information technologies are abundant, complex and rapidly changing. In this context, CGI's success depends on its ability to remain at the forefront of its field, as well as to adapt its service approach to suit each client's specific needs. This situation requires the ongoing development of cutting-edge expertise, tools and methodology. However, most of CGI's research activities are initiated as part of client projects and their cost is therefore supported by such clients.

The following chart shows the amounts invested in research in the past three years.

(in '000 of Canadian dollars)	2003	2002	2001
Revenue	<b>\$ 2,719,695</b>	\$2,169,613	\$1,560,391
Research	<b>\$22,036</b>	\$17,609	\$12,585

### 3.4 Human and Material Resources

As at January 31, 2004, CGI had approximately 20,000 employees. None of its employees are unionized. In order to encourage the high degree of commitment necessary to ensure the quality and continuity of client service, CGI has had an employee share purchase plan in place for several years. In 1990, the Company introduced a profit-sharing program based on the performance of its business units. These measures, together with the Company's ongoing training programs, are based on the concepts of intrapreneurship and total quality that form the core of CGI's corporate culture.

As for facilities, the vast majority of CGI's offices are located in rented premises. A portion of the computer equipment, furniture and software used by the Company is covered by capital leases. As of September 30, 2003, the net value of CGI's fixed assets was \$144.9 million. Capital leases related to these fixed assets amounted to \$4.4 million.

### 3.5 Client Base

CGI works with some 3,500 large and medium-sized businesses in the private and public sectors throughout Canada, the United States and internationally. The Company's clientele is well-balanced in terms of quality, quantity, stability and diversity. The BCE group of companies' domestic operations accounted for 18.4% of CGI's revenue in fiscal 2003, compared with 23.2% in fiscal 2002, however, on an absolute dollar basis, there was essentially no change year-over-year. With the exception of Bell Canada, none of CGI's clients accounted for more than 10% of its business. During the past ten years, CGI has had a client retention rate of approximately 90%.

### 3.6 The North American Information Technology Services Industry

#### 3.6.1 Size, Structure and Recent Developments

CGI is evolving within one of the most dynamic industries in the world. In October 2002, according to United States based research firm International Data Corp., the total annual spending in IT services, excluding hardware and software sales, but including a portion of

the internal IT spending of organizations, was valued at US\$41 billion in Canada, US\$778 billion in the United States and US\$701 billion in Europe. CGI refers to this total IT spending potential as the IT domain. In Canada, IDC estimated the size of the 2002 external IT services spend at C\$13.8B (the remainder being spent internally). The three largest IT services companies held a 37% market share, of which CGI represented 13%. The BPO market, which is much larger and less developed, offers even more potential. In the BPO market, it is estimated that CGI currently has about 8% market share. Therefore, CGI believes that the Canadian IT services market offers significant growth opportunities. In the US market, where the size of the market is about 15 times larger, the opportunities for CGI are many times greater.

### 3.6.2 Industry Trends and Outlook

In the last few years, this industry has also grown very rapidly in terms of its main services and formulas. For instance, in the early to mid-1990s, 75% of the industry's revenue came from per diem services, i.e. from specialized assistance within specific projects. Such services did not require a large or complex organization nor did they allow for much differentiation between firms, which resulted in fierce competition.

Today, 80% of the large firms' revenues are generated by systems integration or outsourcing projects aimed at comprehensive business solutions. Both public and private sector organizations are looking for new ways to provide better services at lower cost. For organizations, the emergence of Internet applications and Web-based business models have shortened implementation time for solutions while increasing pressure to retain scarce professional resources. Their need to concentrate on their core mission and to be more flexible explains why companies increasingly turn to outside professionals for the development and management of some of their specialized functions, including information systems. They are demanding proven technological solutions that will be rapidly installed, while allowing them to minimize operating costs.

Over the last few years, due to the struggling global economy, many clients continue to place greater emphasis on a reduction of their cost base and are more inclined than ever to consider outsourcing part or all of their IT services. These factors explain the growing popularity of global outsourcing services, a trend that is all the more important in the field of information systems given the fact that specialized firms are the ones that can best cope with the large variety and complexity of information technologies.

Today, major IT outsourcing firms, with adequate financial strength and a wide range of services and technological infrastructure, have easier access to large-scale IT outsourcing contracts.

## 3.7 CGI's Growth and Positioning Strategy

CGI has major competitive advantages to meet market demand efficiently. The Company benefits from a strong financial position and offers the full range of information technology services.

Its independence from hardware manufacturers is also a decisive factor, since CGI is among the few major players in North America that can guarantee their clients that their technological decisions are completely transparent and based on performance, quality and cost criteria.

CGI benefits from a highly flexible delivery model, which allows it to serve its US clients using a mix of domestic (US) facilities, Canadian-based infrastructure and Indian-based application development centres. This flexible service offering provides clients with high quality services on very competitive terms, while protecting CGI's margins. Today, CGI is one of only a few providers of outsourcing services in the world that can provide this delivery through all of its own operations.

CGI's client base represents all of the main economic sectors. In order to develop services adapted to the specific needs of each market, the Company's professionals are grouped according to targeted client segments, which provide the Company with a deeper understanding of the trends specific to each industry, as well as a better understanding of the clients' competitive and technological challenges. This market expertise is a key factor in a company's ability to develop comprehensive business solutions.

### **Quality Processes**

CGI's ISO 9001 certified management frameworks ensure that its clients' objectives are clearly defined, that projects are properly scoped and that the necessary resources are applied to meet such objectives. These processes ensure that clients' requirements drive CGI's solutions. Clients are constantly kept informed; their degree of satisfaction is constantly measured and the remuneration of CGI managers is linked to results.

In 1993, the Company began working towards obtaining ISO 9001 certification for its Project Management Framework. CGI's Quebec City office was granted ISO 9001 certification in June 1994, which allowed CGI to become North America's first organization in the information technology consulting field to receive ISO 9001 certification for the way in which it managed projects. Between 1995 and 2002, CGI expanded the ISO 9001 certification throughout its Canadian, US and international offices as well as its corporate headquarters. Over the past several years, in the context of CGI's high growth rate, its ISO-certified quality system has been a key ingredient in spreading its culture, in part because it helps to integrate new members successfully.

As clients grow and IT projects become increasingly complex, CGI strives to further refine its quality processes while allowing them to branch out across all its activities. CGI's enhanced Quality System, referred to as the *Client Partnership Management Framework* ("CPMF") is simpler and provides the Company's business units with greater autonomy in a context of decentralized activities. One of CGI's key focus areas remains the successful management of client relationships, leading to long-term partnerships. Following its merger with IMRglobal in July 2001, CGI gained applications development centres in Mumbai and Bangalore which have achieved SEI CMM Level 5 quality certification.

CGI strives to ensure that clients benefit from a seamless offering of consistently high quality. Regardless of which CGI business unit they deal with, clients know that CGI will provide the same quality services, while delivering projects on time and on budget by a margin that far exceeds industry standards.

## 4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

### 4.1 Table of Comparative Results

Fiscal years ended September 30  
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

	2003	2002	2001
Revenue	2,719,695	2,169,613	1,560,391
Earnings before amortization of goodwill and discontinued operations	175,397	135,799	89,924
Net earnings	177,366	135,799	62,789
Basic per share	0.45	0.36	0.21
Total assets	2,997,857	2,306,970	2,028,669
Shareholders' equity	1,980,210	1,779,615	1,503,114
Net book value per share	5.01	4.72	5.02
Long-term debt <sup>(1)</sup>	267,986	8,500	40,280

<sup>(1)</sup> Including current portion

### 4.2 Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations

#### 4.2.1 Fiscal 2003

##### Basis of Presentation

This management's discussion and analysis of financial position and results of operations ("MD&A") describes our business, the business environment as we see it today, our vision and strategy, the critical accounting policies of our company that will help you understand our Consolidated Financial Statements, the principal factors affecting the results of operations, and liquidity and capital resources. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements for our fiscal years 2003, 2002 and 2001 and the notes beginning on page 42 of the 2003 Annual Report. CGI's accounting policies are in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA"). These differ in some respects from GAAP in the United States ("US GAAP"). The fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 results are reconciled to US GAAP in Note 22 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. All dollar amounts are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Except as otherwise specified, references to years indicate our fiscal year ended September 30, 2003, or September 30 of the year referenced, and all comparisons are to prior years.

##### Corporate Overview and Business

Headquartered in Montreal, CGI provides end-to-end information technology services (commonly referred to as IT services) and business solutions to clients worldwide, utilizing a highly customized, cost efficient delivery model that combines our on-site and off-site operations through a network of state-of-the-art data centers in Canada (Mississauga, Montreal, and Regina), in the US (Phoenix) and in the UK (Basingstoke). We also have applications

maintenance and development centers in India (Mumbai and Bangalore). More specifically, our services are generally broken down as follows:

Consulting - We act as a trusted advisor to our clients, providing a full range of IT and management consulting services, including IT strategic planning, business process engineering and systems architecture.

Systems integration - We provide implementation services covering the full scope of today's enterprise IT environment, integrating different technologies to create IT systems that respond to clients' strategic needs. In addition to our expertise at working with leading technologies and software applications, we provide customized application development services leveraging our ISO 9001 and CMM certified methodologies and the option of economies from offshore development.

Management of IT and business functions (outsourcing) - Clients delegate entire or partial responsibility of their IT or business functions to CGI in order to achieve significant savings and access the best information technology, while retaining control over strategic functions. These contracts, typically for five to 10 years and generally renewable, provide revenue visibility and support performance stability. Services provided as part of an outsourcing contract can include facilities management (data centers, call centers, network and desktop services); application maintenance and support; development and integration of new projects and applications; business processing for insurance companies, banks, investment firms, financial cooperatives and other clients, as well as payroll services, document management and finance and administration services.

CGI pursues clients in certain vertical markets where we have developed specialized knowledge and understanding of the trends, unique demands or regulatory changes that are specific to operating in that industry. In fiscal 2003 we defined our vertical markets as including financial services, telecommunications, manufacturing-retail-distribution, governments, utilities and services as well as healthcare. As of December 31, 2003 CGI re-defined these same six markets and they are now presented as segmented in five sectors: financial services, manufacturing, retail and distribution, governments and healthcare, as well as utilities and telecommunications.

CGI's operations are managed through two lines of business ("LOB"), in addition to Corporate services, namely: Information Technology ("IT") services and Business Process Services ("BPS"). The focus of these LOBs is as follows:

- The IT services LOB provides a full-range of IT services, including systems integration, consulting and outsourcing, to clients located in Canada, the United States and Europe. Our professionals and facilities in India and Canada also serve US and foreign-based clients as an integral part of our offshore and near-shore delivery model.
- The BPS LOB provides a full spectrum of business process outsourcing services to our client base. Our services include end-to-end business processing for insurance companies, banks, investment firms and financial cooperatives, as well as payroll services, document management and finance and administration services.

As at September 30, 2003, we employed approximately 20,000 members. In fiscal 2003, we integrated 5,400 new members as a result of acquisitions and outsourcing contract wins. We believe that our success depends on our continuing ability to attract and retain skilled technical, marketing and management personnel and believe that our strong corporate culture has been the key to our success to date.

## **Business Environment**

Industry research as recent as June 2003, from firms such as Gartner Group and IDC, confirms that market demand for IT and Business Process Outsourcing (“BPO”) is large and expected to grow significantly over the long-term. However, during fiscal 2003, the IT services industry experienced a reduction in global demand for shorter-term, project oriented services as companies and organizations reduced discretionary spending in response to the economic environment. Based on various industry and company-specific indicators, we continue to anticipate a stabilization of demand in our markets for systems integration and consulting services, but do not expect a significant pick-up in demand until 2005.

Demand for longer-term outsourcing contracts is still healthy as companies realize the cost benefits that are achievable through outsourcing. We are a dominant provider of IT and BPO services in Canada, and through a combination of organic growth and acquisitions, continue to strengthen our position in the US outsourcing market. Our presence in the US market today is roughly at the same stage we were at several years ago in Canada. The strategy that we are pursuing is to replicate what we successfully applied in Canada, by becoming an end-to-end IT services provider in the US and a significant player for large outsourcing contracts.

## **Vision and Strategy**

CGI’s vision is to be a world-class IT and BPO leader helping our clients win and grow. Our mission is to help our clients with professional services of outstanding quality, competence and objectivity, delivering the best solutions to fully satisfy client objectives in information technology, business processes and management. We foster a culture of partnership, intrapreneurship and integrity. We strive to be recognized by our clients, our members and our shareholders as one of the top five pure players in IT and BPO services. We are achieving our vision by concentrating on our core competencies and by building critical mass predominantly in Canada, the United States and Europe to better serve our clients, both locally and internationally. In all we do, we will strive to seek the best equilibrium between our three key stakeholder groups, namely our clients, members and shareholders.

CGI utilizes a four-pronged growth strategy that combines organic growth and acquisitions. The first growth driver, focused on organic growth, is comprised of systems integration and consulting contract wins, renewals and extensions, and outsourcing contracts valued under \$50 million a year. This business is mainly identified and won at the local and regional level of our operations. Most organic growth to date has been in Canada, but we are growing our sales funnel of contract proposals more meaningfully in the US and internationally.

The second element of our growth strategy is the pursuit of large, new outsourcing contracts, valued at more than \$50 million per year. Canada continues to offer tremendous untapped opportunities, but proposal activity is healthy across all regions.

The third and fourth drivers of our growth strategy focus on acquisitions - of smaller firms or niche players and of large companies, respectively. We identify niche company acquisitions through our strategic mapping program that systematically searches for companies that could strengthen our geographic presence, vertical market knowledge or increase the richness of our service offerings. Currently, we are focused on acquisitions in our targeted verticals and metro markets in the US, as well as on expanding our BPO capabilities. Through large acquisitions, we are seeking targets in Europe and the US that will increase our geographical presence and critical mass in order to further qualify us for larger outsourcing deals. In Canada, we will continue to be an IT domain consolidator of both small and large IT services companies. Important to this

growth strategy is a disciplined approach to acquisitions and focus on increasing shareholder value.

### **Significant Developments in 2003**

#### **Acquisitions**

In fiscal 2003, we made the following strategic small and large acquisitions to strengthen our geographic presence, vertical market knowledge or to increase the richness of our service offerings or increase our critical mass.

INSpire Insurance Solutions Inc. (“INSpire”) - In November 2002, we purchased the majority of the assets of this Fort Worth, Texas-based firm for \$7.8 million in cash. INSpire, which had annualized revenue of \$41 million and approximately 265 professionals located in five offices in the US, joined us to strengthen our business process services offering to the insurance sector.

ProjExpert - In December 2002, we purchased this Montreal-based consulting company that specialized in the implementation of enterprise resource planning (ERP) programs specific to Oracle applications for the government, financial services and manufacturing sectors. Sixteen professionals joined us in Montreal.

Underwriters Adjustment Bureau Ltd. (“UAB”) - In January 2003, we purchased UAB for \$54.1 million in cash to expand our capabilities in the insurance vertical as well as in our business process services offering. UAB had annualized revenue of approximately \$100 million and added 1,300 professionals to our workforce in Canada.

Cornerstone Project Management Group Inc. (“Cornerstone”) - In January 2003, we acquired this Halifax-based firm with revenues at the time of \$2.8 million. Cornerstone’s 25 professionals provided project management and consulting services to organizations in the government, healthcare and financial services sectors including Atlantic Blue Cross Care, Maritime Life, Brainworks International and the Province of Nova Scotia.

COGNICASE Inc. (“Cognicase”) - In February 2003, we closed the acquisition of Cognicase for \$329.4 million in a combination of \$180.2 million in cash and 19,850,245 Class A subordinate shares of CGI. Cognicase was the second largest independent IT solutions provider in Canada with approximately 4,300 employees, an annualized revenue run-rate of approximately \$500 million and a solid recurring revenue base. We began recognizing 90% of Cognicase on January 14, 2003, and started fully consolidating by February 25, 2003.

#### **Other**

In November 2002, we signed an agreement with a banking syndicate pertaining to two unsecured credit facilities. As part of the agreement, we secured a \$265 million, three-year term revolving credit facility for the financing of acquisitions and outsourcing contracts. In addition, we now have access to a \$150 million revolving credit facility for our operating activity and working capital needs. The credit facilities totaling \$415 million were concluded with a banking syndicate comprised of the following: Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, Toronto-Dominion Bank and Caisse centrale Desjardins, as co-arrangers; as well as Caisse de dépôt et placement du Québec, Bank of Montreal, Royal Bank of Canada and United Overseas Bank Limited, as participants. Also, through a separate agreement with Bank of Montreal, we have access to a \$25 million operating facility for cash management purposes.

In June 2003, we announced the successful addition of \$100 million to our existing bank credit facilities. National Bank of Canada and Société Générale (Canada) each contributed \$50 million. The additional \$100 million follows the terms of the credit agreement announced in November 2002.

In July 2003, BCE Inc. (“BCE”) and CGI announced that Bell Canada and CGI had extended their IS/IT outsourcing agreements. We renewed and expanded our commercial alliance, which designates Bell Canada as our preferred telecom services provider and entered into a network services Memorandum of Agreement under which CGI and Bell Canada agreed to enter into a network services outsourcing agreement. Additionally, BCE, CGI and CGI’s majority shareholders - Mr. Serge Godin, Mr. André Imbeau and Mr. Jean Brassard, signed a new shareholders’ agreement with respect to BCE’s ownership in CGI. Among other details, the put and call options between BCE and CGI’s majority shareholders - Mr. Serge Godin, Mr. André Imbeau and Mr. Jean Brassard - were cancelled. Additionally, BCE converted all of its CGI Class B multiple voting shares into CGI Class A single voting shares on a one-for-one basis and as at September 30, 2003, BCE owned 120,028,400 CGI Class A subordinate shares and held 29.86% of the total equity in CGI. BCE is also entitled to certain shareholder rights, including pre-emptive rights, certain rights over certain significant transactions and representation on CGI’s Board of Directors. BCE currently holds three seats on our Board of Directors. The strengthening of our strategic alliance with BCE cleared the way for us to focus on our continuing growth.

In September 2003, we announced the appointment of Clarence J. Chandran as President, Business Process Services (BPS) and Chairman of the board, India operations. To continue to propel our growth in the BPS sector, we wanted to ensure that we had a leader exclusively dedicated to building this increasingly strategic area of our business. Regrettably, CGI announced on February 13, 2004 that Mr. Chandran was stepping down from his new position for health reasons. While Mr. Chandran remains with CGI as Chairman of the Board of the Company’s subsidiary in India and as a member of CGI’s newly created International Advisory Council, CGI’s President and Chief Operating Officer, Michael Roach, will oversee the BPS operations.

On October 21, 2003, we announced that Nexxlink Technologies Inc. (“Nexxlink”) was purchasing various CGI assets generating approximately \$40 million in annual revenue. The transaction amounted to \$21 million, broken down as follows: \$10.5 million in cash, including a \$4.5 million balance of sale with CGI, and a \$10.5 million note convertible into 2.5 million shares of Nexxlink at a price of \$4.20 per share. The note was converted upon the approval by Nexxlink’s shareholders who voted on the matter at the annual general and special meeting of Nexxlink’s shareholders held on December 11, 2003. This transaction gives CGI a 32% equity interest in Nexxlink. As such, the net earnings, assets, liabilities and the net cash and cash equivalents provided by these operations plus other non-core operations that we are in the process of selling, are presented separately in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

## **Performance Overview**

Fiscal 2003 marked the 27th consecutive year of revenue growth for CGI. Revenue grew to \$2,719.7 million, up from \$2,169.6 million in fiscal 2002 and \$1,560.4 million in fiscal 2001. Net earnings amounted to \$177.4 million (\$0.45 basic and diluted earnings per share), compared to net earnings of \$135.8 million (\$0.36 basic and diluted earnings per share) in fiscal 2002 and compared to net earnings before amortization of goodwill (“cash net earnings”) of \$89.9 million (\$0.30 basic and diluted cash earnings per share) and net earnings of \$62.8 million (\$0.21 basic



and diluted earnings per share) in fiscal 2001. The net margin (i.e. net earnings over revenue) improved to 6.5%, compared with 6.3% in 2002 and 4.0% in 2001.

The balance sheet as at September 30, 2003 included \$83.5 million in cash and cash equivalents, \$1,980.2 million of shareholders' equity and \$268.0 million in long-term debt.

## **Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates**

### **Revenue recognition**

The IT services segment includes a full range of services in systems integration, consulting and outsourcing. The BPS segment provides end-to-end business processing for insurance companies, banks, investment firms, financial cooperatives and other clients, as well as payroll services, document management and finance and administration services. Our revenue is principally derived from outsourcing contracts.

Revenue from IT outsourcing contracts is based on the services performed or information processed during the period in accordance with contract terms and the agreed-upon billing rates applied to the consumed service metrics. In some cases, we bill clients prior to performing the service, resulting in deferred revenue, which is presented as a current liability in the Consolidated Financial Statements. Reimbursements, including those relating to travel and other out-of-pocket expenses, and other similar third party costs, such as the cost of hardware and software resales, are included in revenue and the corresponding expense is included in costs of services.

For time and materials and level of effort types of contracts, revenue is recognized as the services are provided. For cost-based contracts, revenue is recorded as reimbursable costs are incurred. These types of contracts are generally entered into with clients in the context of systems integration and consulting services.

Revenue on fixed-price contracts related to systems integration and consulting services is recognized on the basis of the estimated percentage-of-completion of services rendered that reflects the extent of work accomplished. Management estimates the percentage-of-completion by reference to measures of performance that are reasonably determinable and are directly related to the activities critical to completion of the contract. Management measures performance principally based on the labor hours spent on the contract over the total estimated labor hours of the contract. We use this method of revenue recognition as projected contract revenue and costs may reasonably be estimated based on our business practices, methods and historical experience. This method requires estimates of costs and profits over the entire term of the contract. Management regularly reviews underlying estimates of project profitability. Revisions to estimates are reflected in the statement of earnings in the period in which the facts that give rise to the revision become known. Provisions for estimated losses, if any, are recognized in the period in which the loss is determined. Contract losses are measured as the amount by which the estimated costs of the contract exceed the estimated total revenue from the contract.

Occasionally, we sell software licenses. Revenue from the sale of software licenses is recognized when the product is delivered, no significant vendor obligations remain and the collection of the agreed-upon fee is probable. Where license agreements include multiple elements, revenue from the sale of licenses is recognized on the same basis, provided the services do not include significant customization to the base product. In these cases, revenue is recognized over the period of delivery. Revenue from software maintenance and support agreements is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the related agreements.

## **Contract Costs**

Contract costs are incurred in the course of two to 10-year IT services and BPO contracts. These assets are recorded at cost and amortized using the straight-line method over the term of the respective contracts. Contract costs principally comprise the following:

### **a) Incentives granted to clients upon signature of long-term outsourcing contracts**

Occasionally, incentives can be granted either in the form of cash payments, issuance of equity instruments or rebates awarded principally over a transition period as negotiated in the contract. In the case of an incentive in the form of equity instruments, cost is measured at the estimated fair value of the equity instruments at the time they are issued. For incentives in the form of rebates, cost is measured at the value of the financial commitment granted and a corresponding deferred credit is recorded. As services are provided to the client, the deferred credit is reversed in the statement of earnings and recognized as revenue. Amortization of the incentives is presented as a reduction of revenue.

Fixed assets acquired in connection with outsourcing contracts are capitalized to fixed assets and amortized, consistent with the amortization policies described previously. The excess of the amount paid over the fair value of fixed assets acquired with outsourcing contracts are considered as an incentive granted to the client and are recorded and amortized as described above.

### **b) Transition costs incurred during the transition period on long-term outsourcing contracts**

These costs consist of expenses associated with the installation of systems and processes incurred after the award of outsourcing contracts.

## **Other intangibles and other long-term assets**

Other intangibles and other long-term assets comprise the following:

### **a) Internal software**

Internal software includes software acquired and/or developed for internal use. These software solutions are amortized over their estimated useful life.

### **b) Business solutions**

Business solutions include commercial software solutions acquired through business acquisitions and costs incurred to develop commercial software solutions. These costs are capitalized only after technological feasibility is established. Business solutions are recorded at cost and amortized on a straight-line basis over their respective estimated useful life. Management regularly reviews business solutions for impairment.

### **c) Software licenses**

Software licenses are purchased to fulfill our obligations under outsourcing contracts and are recorded at cost. These costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lesser of their estimated useful life or the related outsourcing contract term.

d) Customer relationships

Customer relationships relate to the fair value assigned to customer relationships in the context of a business acquisition and are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated life.

e) Other long-term assets

Other long-term assets are comprised of the long-term portion of a net investment in a direct financing lease taken by one of our joint ventures, as well as an investment in an entity subject to significant influence.

### **Goodwill**

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets of the entities acquired at the respective dates of acquisition. On October 1, 2001, we adopted prospectively the new recommendations of the CICA Handbook Sections 1581, *Business Combinations*, and 3062, *Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets*. Accordingly, we discontinued the amortization of goodwill as at October 1, 2001. Prior to October 1, 2001, goodwill was amortized on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life of 20 years. For business combinations occurring after June 30, 2001, we did not amortize the resulting goodwill, consistent with the transition recommendations of Section 1581.

Goodwill is tested annually, or more frequently if impairment indicators arise, for impairment in relation to the fair value of each reporting unit to which goodwill applies and the value of other assets in that reporting unit. An impairment charge is recorded for any goodwill that is considered impaired.

We perform the annual review of goodwill as at September 30 of each year. Based on the impairment tests performed as at September 30, 2002 and 2003, we concluded that no goodwill impairment charge was required. In addition, we performed a supplemental impairment test, following the decision to modify our management structure and, based on the results of this impairment test, we concluded that no goodwill impairment charge was required.

### **Impairment of long-lived assets other than goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives**

We evaluate the carrying value of long-lived assets other than goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives on an ongoing basis. In order to determine whether an impairment exists, we consider the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by those assets as well as other indicators. Any permanent impairment in the carrying value of assets is charged against earnings in the period an impairment is determined. We do not have intangible assets with indefinite lives.

### **Deferred credits**

Deferred credits principally comprise the unused portion of rebates granted to clients under the terms of certain long-term outsourcing contracts (see “Contract costs” described above).

### **Stock option plan**

We have a stock option compensation plan which is described in Note 9 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. Any consideration paid by employees and directors on exercise of stock options is credited to share capital.

We apply the recommendations of CICA Handbook Section 3870, *Stock-Based Compensation and Other Stock-Based Payments*. This Section establishes standards for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of stock-based compensation made in exchange for goods and services, and requires the use of the fair value method to account for awards to non-employees and direct awards of stock to employees, as well as encourages, but does not require, the use of the fair value method to account for stock-based compensation costs arising from awards to employees. The Section also requires pro forma disclosures relating to net earnings and earnings per share figures as if the fair value method of accounting had been used. We have chosen not to use the fair value method to account for stock-based compensation costs arising from awards to employees. The pro forma disclosure is presented in Note 9 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

### **Recent accounting changes**

In 2003, the CICA issued Accounting Guideline 14, *Disclosure of Guarantees*, with the effective date for financial statements of interim and annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2003. This guideline provides guidance regarding the identification of guarantees and requires a guarantor to disclose the significant details of guarantees that have been given regardless of whether the guarantor will have to make payments under the guarantees. See Note 20 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for disclosure of guarantees.

The CICA issued Handbook Section 3475, *Disposal of Long-lived Assets and Discontinued Operations*, which applies to disposal activities initiated by an enterprise's commitment to a plan on or after May 1, 2003. The new section provides guidance on recognizing, measuring, presenting and disclosing long-lived assets to be disposed of and replaces the disposal provisions in Section 3475, *Discontinued Operations*, and Section 3061, *Property, Plant and Equipment*.

In November 2002 and May 2003, the Emerging Issues Task Force ("EITF") reached a consensus on Issue 00-21, *Revenue Arrangements with Multiple Deliverables*. EITF Issue 00-21 provides guidance and criteria for determining when a multiple deliverable arrangement contains more than one unit of accounting. The guidance also addresses methods of measuring and allocating arrangement consideration to separate units of accounting. The guidance is effective for revenue arrangements entered into after June 15, 2003. The adoption of this new guidance had no significant impact on our Consolidated Financial Statements as we were already conforming to this guidance.

### **Future accounting changes**

The CICA issued Accounting Guideline 13, *Hedging Relationships*, which deals with the identification, documentation, designation and effectiveness of hedges and also the discontinuance of hedge accounting, but does not specify hedge accounting methods. This guidance is applicable to hedge relationships in effect in fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2003.

The CICA issued Handbook Section 3110, *Asset Retirement Obligations*. This new standard focuses on the recognition and measurement of liabilities for obligations associated with the retirement of property, plant and equipment when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The standard is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2004.

The CICA issued Handbook Section 3063, *Impairment of Long-lived Assets*, which is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2003. This section provides guidance on

recognizing, measuring and disclosing the impairment of long-lived assets. It replaces the write-down provisions in Section 3061, *Property, Plant and Equipment*.

We are currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of these new standards and guidance, and therefore we have not yet assessed their effect on our future Consolidated Financial Statements.

### Bookings and Backlog

	<b>Year ended Sept. 30, 2003</b>	Year ended Sept. 30, 2002	Year ended Sept. 30, 2001	<b>Percent Change 2003/2002</b>	Percent Change 2002/2001
(in '000 of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$	\$		
Bookings	<b>4,018,500</b>	3,525,500	3,078,300	<b>14.0%</b>	14.5%
Backlog	<b>12,300,000</b>	10,400,000	9,300,000	<b>18.3%</b>	11.8%

As at September 30, 2003, our backlog of signed contracts for work that had yet to be delivered was \$12.3 billion, with an average duration of 8.3 years. Our backlog, which provides good revenue visibility, represents new contract wins, extensions and renewals signed in fiscal 2003 of \$4.0 billion, minus backlog consumption during the year. The outsourcing contracts extended with the BCE family in July 2003 represented \$1.5 billion of our bookings in 2003 and are part of the backlog. Contract bookings included a 10-year, \$1.75 billion contract win from Canada Post in 2002, and a 10-year, \$1.2 billion contract win from Desjardins in 2001.

### Comparison of Operating Results for Fiscal Years 2003, 2002 And 2001

<b>Revenue</b> (in '000 of Canadian dollars)	<b>Year ended Sept. 30, 2003</b>	Year ended Sept. 30, 2002	Year ended Sept. 30, 2001
Revenue	<b>\$2,719,695</b>	\$2,169,613	\$1,560,391
Growth over previous year	<b>25.4%</b>	39.0%	9.6%

Revenue increased 25.4% in 2003. Year-over-year organic growth of 6.5% was driven by new bookings from a combination of new client wins, notably with Canada Post, Purolator and Air Liquide, as well as contract renewals, extensions and add-on projects from existing clients. External revenue growth in 2003 was 19.9% and was primarily attributable to our acquisition of Cognicase in January 2003. Organic growth was lower in 2003 than in 2002 for several reasons, including the effect of the currency exchange rate on our US and foreign denominated revenue, which resulted in a 1.0% revenue decline versus 2002, as well as the decline in information technology spending and the uncertain economic environment. These conditions affected all of our principal markets, but were especially pronounced in the US.

## Revenue mix

The revenue mix by contract type, geographic market and targeted vertical is as shown below:

	Year ended Sept. 30, 2003	Year ended Sept. 30, 2002	Year ended Sept. 30, 2001
	%	%	%
By contract type			
Outsourcing	73	72	69
Systems integration and consulting ("SI&C")	27	28	31
By client based geography			
Canada	78	73	77
US	17	20	17
All other regions	5	7	6
By vertical			
Financial services	42	41	38
Telecommunications	20	25	33
Manufacturing, retail and distribution	15	15	15
Governments	13	15	12
Utilities and services	8	3	2
Healthcare	2	1	<1

Revenue derived from our long-term outsourcing contracts represented 73% of the total revenue in fiscal 2003, including approximately 53% from IT services and 20% from BPO services. Systems integration and consulting ("SI&C") projects represented 27% of our revenue. Despite the acquisition of Cognicase, which generated more revenue from shorter-term contracts, we were able to increase the proportion of long-term contracts with the acquisition of UAB, which provided longer-term BPO services, and by winning new outsourcing contracts in the year. Our targeted mix of revenue between outsourcing contracts and SI&C contracts is 75% and 25%, respectively.

The revenue mix based on our client's geography changed from last year, mainly as a result of the acquisitions of Cognicase, whose business concentrated on serving mostly Canadian clients, as well as UAB which served Canadian clients exclusively.

In fiscal 2003, we maintained the diversification of our revenue mix among the industry verticals that we target with our expertise. We have grown our presence in the utilities and services sector over the last year so that telecom revenue, while consistent in absolute dollars, has declined as a percentage of total revenue from 25% in 2002 to 20% in 2003. The increase in proportional revenue derived from clients in the utilities and services sector primarily represents our growing business with Innovapost, our joint venture with Canada Post. Innovapost provides IT services to the Canada Post Group of companies, Canada's postal organization.

Our top 5 clients represented 33.4% of total revenue in 2003, compared with 34.6% last year. Combined revenue attributable to numerous contracts from the BCE family of companies decreased to 18.4% of our total revenue, compared to 23.2% in 2002. However, on an absolute dollar basis, there was essentially no change year-over-year.

## Operating expenses, EBIT and interest

	Year ended Sept. 30, 2003	Year ended Sept. 30, 2002	Year ended Sept. 30, 2001	As a percentage of total revenue 2003	As a percentage of total revenue 2002	As a percentage of total revenue 2001
(in '000 of Canadian dollars except percentages)	\$	\$	\$	%	%	%
Costs of services, selling, and administrative expenses	2,277,500	1,842,854	1,328,460	83.7	84.9	85.1
Research expenses	22,036	17,609	12,585	0.8	0.8	0.8
Depreciation and amortization expenses						
Fixed assets	44,112	28,303	29,185			
Contract costs related to transition costs	4,219	2,656	169			
Other intangibles and other long-term assets	73,530	46,046	26,368			
Total depreciation and amortization expenses	121,861	77,005	55,722	4.5	3.5	3.6
EBIT <sup>(1)</sup>	298,298	232,145	163,624	11.0	10.7	10.5
Interest on long-term debt	12,578	2,411	4,206	0.5	0.1	0.3

<sup>(1)</sup> Earnings before interest, income taxes, entity subject to significant influence, amortization of goodwill and discontinued operations.

Our cost of services, selling and administrative expenses was \$2,277.5 million in 2003 or 83.7% of revenue, which is 1.2% and 1.4% lower compared to 2002 and 2001, respectively. The decrease in cost of services, selling and administrative expenses is mostly due to the successful restructuring we undertook in our US operations in 2002 and to tight expense controls applied across all of our business units, as well as the contribution from the acquisitions we made during the year. Research expenses were \$22.0 million in 2003 or 0.8% of revenue, which is comparable with previous years on a percentage of revenue basis.

Total expenses for depreciation and amortization were \$121.9 million, up \$44.9 million compared to 2002.

As detailed in Note 10 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, in 2003, depreciation and amortization of fixed assets increased to \$44.1 million, reflecting the growth in our purchase of fixed assets made through either direct purchases or business acquisitions, as well as the investments we made for leasehold improvements to our E-Commerce Place facilities in Montreal.

The amortization of other intangibles and other long-term assets increased to \$73.5 million, up \$27.5 million from last year. The most important increase was related to the amortization of the definite life intangible assets, comprised of customer relationships and business solutions which together increased by \$12.4 million, resulting mainly from our acquisitions of Cognicase, UAB and INSpire.

### Earnings before interest, income taxes, entity subject to significant influence, amortization of goodwill and discontinued operations (“EBIT”)

EBIT increased to \$298.3 million in 2003 and EBIT margin (i.e. EBIT as a percentage of revenue) improved to 11.0% for the year, compared to 10.7% in 2002 and 10.5% in 2001. The increase in EBIT versus 2002 is mostly attributable to the synergies of additional contracts, tight

expense controls applied across all our business units and the contribution from acquisitions made during the year.

## Interest

Interest on long-term debt increased to \$12.6 million as a result of an increase in the average debt and the capital leases held during the year. In 2003, we issued debt to finance the acquisitions of UAB and Cognicase, as described in the section under developments in 2003”. In fiscal 2002, interest expense was related mainly to the Libor advance debt of US\$20 million. In fiscal 2001, this expense stemmed mainly from a loan contracted in the course of a large outsourcing contract as well as an acquisition.

## Income taxes

Our effective income tax rate in 2003 was down to 39.4%, compared with 41.6% in 2002 and 44.5% in 2001. The decrease in our tax rate compared with last year reflects the reduction in the Canadian combined federal and provincial statutory tax rates and an improvement in the profitability of our US and UK subsidiaries.

## Amortization of goodwill, net of income taxes

Effective October 1, 2001, we stopped recording goodwill amortization based on the new CICA Handbook recommendations, discussed in the section “Critical Accounting Policies” earlier in this MD&A. As such, current net earnings and earnings before amortization of goodwill (“cash net earnings”) for periods before October 1, 2001, are equivalent. For purposes of clarity and ease of comparison, we compare net earnings to cash net earnings figures in year-over-year comparisons.

## Net earnings and earnings per share

CGI’s net earnings and basic and diluted earnings per share for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 were as follows:

	<b>Year ended Sept. 30, 2003</b>	Year ended Sept. 30, 2002	Year ended Sept. 30, 2001	<b>Change 2003/2002</b>	Change 2002/2001
(in ‘000 of Canadian dollars except share data)					
Earnings before amortization of goodwill and discontinued operations	<b>\$175,397</b>	\$135,799	\$89,924	<b>29.2%</b>	51.0%
Earnings before amortization of goodwill and discontinued operations margin	<b>6.4%</b>	6.3%	5.8%		
Net earnings	<b>\$177,366</b>	\$135,799	\$62,789	<b>30.6%</b>	116.3%
Net earnings margin	<b>6.5%</b>	6.3%	4.0%		
Weighted average number of Class A subordinate shares and Class B shares	<b>395,191,927</b>	377,349,472	299,500,350	<b>4.7%</b>	26.0%



Basic and diluted earnings per share before amortization of goodwill	<b>\$0.45</b>	\$0.36	\$0.30	<b>\$0.09</b>	\$0.06
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<b>\$0.45</b>	\$0.36	\$0.21	<b>\$0.09</b>	\$0.15

In fiscal 2003, earnings before amortization of goodwill and discontinued operations were \$175.4 million in the year. They were up 29.2% over last year's comparable earnings before amortization of goodwill and discontinued operations. The net earnings from discontinued operations of \$2.0 million for 2003 are comprised of the net earnings related to certain assets sold to Nexxlink, announced on October 21, 2003, representing approximately \$40 million in revenue. Also included are the results of operations of some non-core activities that we are in the process of selling. In line with GAAP with respect to the disposal of long-lived assets and discontinued operations, our yearly revenue and net earnings were adjusted to present these results as net earnings from discontinued operations.

Net earnings in 2003 increased 30.6% to \$177.4 million compared to 2002. Net earnings for 2002 were up 116.3% over comparable net earnings of 2001. The net earnings margin improved to 6.5% from 6.3% in 2002 and 4.0% in 2001. Basic and diluted earnings per share of \$0.45 in fiscal 2003 were up from \$0.36 in 2002 and up from basic and diluted earnings per share before amortization of goodwill of \$0.21 and basic and diluted earnings per share of \$0.30 in 2001. The increase in the weighted average number of Class A subordinate shares outstanding between 2003 and 2002 was a function of the shares issued for the acquisition of Cognicase in January 2003, while the increase between 2002 and 2001 was a function of the shares that were issued as part of the acquisition of IMRglobal Corp., in July 2001. The increase in net earnings and higher earnings per share between 2002 and 2001 partly reflects the fact that we stopped recording goodwill amortization at the end of fiscal 2001. The use of debt contributed to an increase in our earnings per share as it provided financial leverage from financing.

### **Pro forma net earnings**

Under the Stock option plan, had compensation cost been determined using the fair value method at the day of grant for awards granted since October 1, 2001, our pro forma net earnings, basic and diluted earnings per share would have been \$169.2 million, \$0.43 and \$0.43, respectively, for the 12-month period ended September 30, 2003.

### **Reconciliation of results reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to US GAAP**

Under US GAAP, net earnings for fiscal 2003 would have been \$173.3 million, and the basic and diluted earnings per share would have been \$0.44. US GAAP and Canadian GAAP are becoming increasingly aligned.

### **Performance by lines of business**

As discussed in an earlier section, we have two LOBs: IT services and BPS. We manage our operations, evaluate each LOB's performance and report segmented information according to this structure (see Note 16 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the 12-month periods ended September 30, 2003, 2002 and 2001). We modified our management structure to reflect, firstly, the increasing proportion of business that we derive from BPO services coming from the acquisitions of Cognicase, UAB and INSpire and, secondly, the global delivery approach that we

are taking in providing IT services to our clients. Our end-to-end IT outsourcing contracts are increasingly being delivered by a combination of business units that balance the clients' requirements for local delivery and sales support with the economies and expertise available from our global network of centers of expertise and technology centers. The delivery of these contracts crosses international borders and mixes and matches the best of CGI in delivering solutions to our clients.

	Year ended Sept. 30, 2003	Year ended Sept. 30, 2002	Year ended Sept. 30, 2001
(in '000 of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$	\$
Revenue			
IT services	2,232,335	1,839,108	1,310,610
BPS	554,461	388,031	288,229
Intersegment elimination	(67,101)	(57,526)	(38,448)
Total revenue	2,719,695	2,169,613	1,560,391
EBIT			
IT services	293,947	223,099	148,527
BPS	72,393	65,722	46,006
Corporate	(68,042)	(56,676)	(30,909)
Total EBIT	298,298	232,145	163,624

## IT Services

CGI's position as a leading end-to-end IT services provider in its markets, coupled with numerous strong client relationships and high client satisfaction, fueled solid growth in 2003. Revenue was driven by a combination of IT and business process outsourcing and SI&C contract wins, renewals and add-on projects as well as acquisitions. Growth in revenue, without a corresponding increase in overhead, resulted in good margin contribution.

In 2003, revenue derived from delivering IT services increased 21.4% from the previous year's revenue, driven primarily by the acquisition of Cognicase in January 2003 and the completion of the first full year of activities on our outsourcing contract with Canada Post. While acquisitions accounted for 15.1% of the year-over-year growth, growth from organic activities in constant dollars was 6.8% with foreign currency effect having a modest negative impact of 0.5%. The appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar was partially offset by the depreciation experienced in the year by the Canadian dollar against the British pound and the Euro. Our organic growth was reduced by \$16.5 million as a result of some of our US clients being acquired or, in one case, being placed under court protection. In addition, we were impacted to a lesser extent by the continued softness in the US market and the weak demand for SI&C services. As well, our decision to wind down our operations in Portugal and Latin America last year also contributed to a lower organic growth factor. The impact of this decision was a \$13.7 million reduction in our revenue. In Europe, the improvement in revenue was driven largely by growth in the UK, especially SI&C contract wins. As expected, revenue from operations in France was down, reflecting the local market conditions for SI&C.

With revenue increasing 21.4% over last year, EBIT grew by 31.8%, fueled partially by acquisitions and new outsourcing business as well as improvements in operations. A significant driver of this improvement was the full adoption of the CGI global business model within the US operations and adherence to CGI's standard management ratios. The US delivery units had

previously been structured around industry vertical expertise. In late fiscal 2002, the integration of US operations was completed under a global operations structure and we restructured these units based on nine major metro markets. As well, our IT outsourcing business has grown in the US, leveraging our near-shore and offshore delivery model which takes advantage of the lower cost delivery services in Canada and India. The revenue growth in the UK allowed this operation to leverage its infrastructure, therefore delivering improved margin performance. Operational improvements realized in France during 2003 also had a positive effect on margins.

## **BPS**

Fiscal 2003 was a building year for our BPS LOB, following the acquisitions of INSpire and UAB in January 2003, and the subsequent creation of a new group called Insurance Business Services - a leading full-service provider of outsourced insurance services focused on providing end-to-end business process outsourcing services to the North American insurance industry, namely property and casualty and life insurance companies. This group currently serves every major insurance company in Canada and many providers in the US, and has a great opportunity to sell deeper into the client base and target many new opportunities. We are pleased with the breadth and depth of business process outsourcing services added in the last year and look forward to leveraging higher growth with our expertise in the future.

The business process outsourcing activities represented 20.4% of our total revenue in 2003 and reflected 42.9% year-over-year growth. The majority of this growth was driven by the acquisition of UAB, the assets from INSpire as well as the BPO operations acquired as part of the Cognicase transaction. These acquisitions accounted for 39.3% growth while the impact of the strengthening Canadian dollar compared to the US dollar reduced revenue by 2.3%. The organic growth in the BPS activities in constant dollars was 5.8%.

EBIT for the BPS LOB increased 10.2% from the previous year. As a certain time was required to effectively integrate our new insurance businesses, the net profitability of the acquired operations was at a level lower than that of the pre-existing operations. We expect the margins of these units to increase to the traditional levels for this business. In addition, our profitability declined in the banking and investment sector following a client's decision to suspend IT investments as a result of the soft financial market in 2002. While the healthcare sector realized increased profitability for the year, the market softness in both the consulting and claims processing areas largely offset a one-time claim recovery received from a client early in the year. The majority of the improvement in the profitability from 2001 to 2002 reflected a full year of the banking and investment operations acquired in 2001 and included synergies and cost savings that were realized from the integration of these operations into the company.

## **Liquidity and Capital Resources**

We finance the growth of our business through cash flows from operations combined with the issuance of debt, borrowing under our existing credit facilities and/or the issuance of equity. One of our primary financial goals is to maintain the optimal level of liquidity through the active management of our assets and liabilities as well as cash flows.

As at September 30, 2003, we held \$83.5 million in cash and cash equivalents, a decrease of \$20.7 million from September 30, 2002. Historically, the majority of our cash and cash equivalents have been provided by continuing operating activities. In 2003, cash provided by continuing operating activities was higher by \$52.0 million compared to the previous fiscal year. This was offset by a higher level of cash used for continuing investing activities which, net of the cash provided by continuing financing activities, was \$133.9 million higher than in 2002.

	Year ended Sept. 30, 2003	Year ended Sept. 30, 2002	Year ended Sept. 30, 2001
(in '000 of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$	\$
Net cash provided by (used in):			
Continuing operating activities	229,459	177,447	174,002
Continuing investing activities	(462,279)	(215,603)	(157,751)
Continuing financing activities	205,670	92,894	(15,821)
Effect of rate changes on cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations	917	3,475	(3,763)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations	(26,233)	58,213	(3,333)
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by discontinued operations	5,521	—	—
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	104,221	46,008	49,341
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	83,509	104,221	46,008

The increase in cash flow from continuing operating activities was driven by higher net earnings from continuing operations achieved during fiscal 2003 of \$39.6 million, and by the non-cash adjustments, such as the amortization and depreciation expenses which were significantly higher than in fiscal 2002. However, it was offset by the net change in non-cash working capital items, which was \$69.3 million lower than last year. This was mostly explained by the working capital components related to the acquisitions made during the year, including Cognicase and UAB, which impacted the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows the most. Even if the days of sales outstanding (“DSO”), as at September 30, 2003 remained unchanged from September 30, 2002, at 50 days, the increase in accounts receivable and work in progress net of the decrease in deferred revenue totaled \$53.7 million. This demonstrates our ability to manage the increased business operations acquired from Cognicase and UAB and keep the DSO at the level prior to their acquisition. We calculate the DSO by subtracting the deferred revenue from accounts receivable, net of the tax credits receivable, and work in progress balances. The cash used from the accounts receivable can also be explained by tax credits recorded this year, for which the receivable was increased by approximately \$60.4 million during the year. This was net of the payments received during the year of \$43.0 million, which was based on the prior year’s returns. The net amount of the tax credits recorded this year increased the accounts receivable, but did not affect the DSO.

Another reason for the draw down of the cash from the net change in non-cash working capital items was the cash used for the accounts payable and accrued liabilities. It was mainly related to the decrease of the provision for severance payments and costs to exit activities, which was recorded in the accounts payable and accrued liabilities when we acquired Cognicase, thus having no impact on the cash flow from continuing operating activities at that time. However, after the acquisition, when payments were issued for severance payments and exit costs, they were reflected as a use of cash by continuing operating activities. The decrease of this provision since January 13, 2003, the date of the acquisition, until September 30, 2003, was \$27.2 million. As well, in the course of this acquisition, a provision was established in order to pay for estimated losses on fixed price contracts acquired through the purchase of Cognicase, which was drawn down during the year. Also, the payments from clients in advance of the work being performed were lower by \$21.6 million compared with September 30, 2002. Deferred revenue may fluctuate from year to year depending on the timing of payments received from outsourcing

clients. The negative impact on the cash balance of the items described above was offset by the increase in income taxes payable of \$4.2 million, which is primarily explained by the difference in the amount of the installments paid during the year, which are based on the previous year's taxable income, compared to taxes that are accrued for this year based on actual increased taxable income. As such, this increased the liability for income taxes. Furthermore, the accrued compensation change had a positive impact of \$22.0 million in the net change in non-cash working capital items.

Cash used in continuing investing activities was \$462.3 million in 2003, an increase of \$246.7 million compared to the prior fiscal year. The majority, or 50.4%, of the 2003 continuing investing activities was for business acquisitions. The purchase of fixed assets represented 13.2%, contract costs represented 6.3% and other intangibles and other long-term assets represented 32.2% of the total continuing investing activities. Our capital expenditures, including fixed assets, contract costs, other intangibles and other long-term assets, were 8.8% of revenue, compared to 8.3% of revenue in 2002. We believe this to be adequate to support our growing business and to meet contractual requirements.

Details of our business acquisitions can be found in Note 12 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. In fiscal 2003, we made two major acquisitions and three smaller niche acquisitions for a total cash consideration of \$233.0 million. Cognicase, acquired on January 13, 2003, was purchased for \$329.4 million, including \$180.2 million in cash, \$139.7 million through the issuance of shares and the balance was related to acquisition costs. UAB was purchased for \$54.1 million, including a \$53.0 million cash consideration and the remaining consisted of acquisition costs. The rest of the business acquisitions represented a cash investment of \$12.9 million. In fiscal 2002, we completed five acquisitions of IT consulting firms for a total consideration of \$19.9 million. We also invested \$26.0 million for the start-up of our joint venture, Innovapost. In fiscal 2001, our investment of \$86.4 million was used to acquire 10 companies, including IMRglobal Corp., Star Data Systems Inc., C.U. Processing Inc. and the outsourcing contract with Desjardins, as well as to enter into two joint venture agreements. The proceeds of the sale of subsidiaries, representing \$0.5 million in 2003, corresponded to the sale of small-scale operations of Cognicase. The proceeds from the sale of these subsidiaries were lower than the cash held by these units at the time of their disposition, causing the proceeds to reflect a use of cash. In fiscal 2002, the proceeds from the sale of subsidiaries corresponded to the sale of the Japanese and Australian operations that had been acquired with IMRglobal Corp. in July 2001.

The purchase of fixed assets of \$60.8 million increased by \$37.4 million compared to 2002. The 2003 investment in fixed assets related mostly to leasehold improvements of \$30.0 million, including approximately \$19.8 million for the installation costs for the fit-up of the new offices at E-Commerce Place in Montreal. Additionally, during the first quarter, following the finalization of a contract signed with a subsidiary of Canada Post in the fourth quarter of 2002, we acquired the Tier 1 infrastructure assets of this subsidiary for a net value of \$16.3 million. This contract is part of the larger IT outsourcing agreement signed in May 2002 with Canada Post.

Our investment in contract costs of \$29.2 million decreased when compared to \$62.0 million spent in the prior year. Included in this amount are approximately \$9.0 million in incentives that were granted as part of outsourcing contracts announced during the year with clients such as Alcan, Air Liquide and League Data. Additionally, approximately \$23.0 million represents the transition costs incurred with outsourcing clients in their transition period, such as Canada Post and one of its subsidiaries, as well as Alcan, League Data, Russell Investment Group and Air Liquide (most of these contracts were signed during the last fiscal year). Last year, the amount was comprised of transition costs and incentives for large outsourcing contracts signed, the most

significant being Fireman's Fund Insurance Company (a subsidiary of Allianz AG of Munich) and Canada Post.

The investment in other intangibles and other long-term assets was \$149.0 million in 2003, an increase of \$54.4 million compared to last year. The details of what is included in this category are provided in the section "Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates." The most significant item was the purchase of certain assets of Canada Post by Innovapost, a joint venture for which we recognize a 49% ownership, representing \$47.3 million. These assets were part of the original outsourcing agreement, are comprised of capitalized costs and software, and are related to the enterprise resource system used by Canada Post, which will initially be used by Canada Post and subsequently, also by other Canada Post companies. In the course of this transaction, Innovapost bought these assets and sold them back to Canada Post through a direct financing 50-month lease agreement. As at September 30, 2003, \$25.4 million was included in the other intangibles and other long-term assets. In addition, an amount of \$47.4 million was invested in new business solutions, with about half allotted to the development of solutions for our clients and the remaining for software being implemented for our internal use. We expect this software to serve our needs for a period of at least seven years. Finally, as per normal business with outsourcing clients, software licenses were acquired for an approximate value of \$45.6 million in order to deliver IT outsourcing services.

Cash provided by continuing financing activities was \$205.7 million in 2003, compared with \$92.9 million during 2002. Continuing financing activities in 2003 included the signature, on November 12, 2002, of an agreement with a banking syndicate pertaining to two unsecured credit facilities. More details surrounding this agreement are provided in the "Significant Developments in 2003 - Other" section. Under this agreement, CGI used an amount of \$309.0 million to finance its activities, particularly to pay the cash portion of the acquisitions of Cognicase and UAB. At the end of fiscal 2003, we were able to reimburse \$90.0 million of this long-term debt with the cash generated by continuing operating activities. The decrease of other long-term debt is comprised of a few items. First, as part of the acquisition of Cognicase, purchase price balances for acquisitions made by Cognicase prior to January 13, 2003 were added to the long-term debt. These obligations will be disbursed over the period ending December 2006. As at September 30, 2003, an amount of \$15.0 million remains outstanding, given that \$27.5 million has been paid since January 13, 2003, and the remainder of the variance is comprised of interest and adjustments made to some of the balances. It also includes the reimbursement of the credit lines that were held by Cognicase and UAB at the acquisition dates. The balance of the amount reflects mostly the payment of capital leases. The decrease in the long-term debt was partially offset by the debt incurred by Innovapost to pay for certain Canada Post assets. In fiscal 2002, the cash provided by continuing financing activities came mainly from the issuance, in December 2001, of 11,110,000 Class A subordinate shares at \$11.25 per share for net proceeds of \$119.5 million. Partly offsetting the cash raised in this offering was the repayment of a US\$20 million Libor debt advance in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2002 and payments of capital leases that we held. In fiscal 2001, the \$65.0 million debt repayment was related to the reimbursement of outstanding long-term debt of companies acquired during this year, namely Star Data Systems Inc. and IMRglobal Corp. It was offset by \$54.2 million of net proceeds from the issuance of 6.4 million shares, which had resulted from the exercise of preemptive rights by two majority shareholders of CGI, pursuant to the IMRglobal Corp. acquisition in July 2001.

**Free cash flow**

	Year ended Sept. 30, 2003	Year ended Sept. 30, 2002	Year ended Sept. 30, 2001
(in '000 of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$	\$
Cash provided by continuing operating activities	229,459	177,447	174,002
Cash used for purchase of fixed assets	60,843	23,465	21,594
Free cash flow <sup>(1)</sup>	168,616	153,982	152,408

<sup>(1)</sup> We define free cash flow, which is a non-GAAP measure, as cash provided by continuing operating activities less the purchase of fixed assets.

Free cash flow, which we define as cash provided by continuing operating activities less the purchase of fixed assets, was \$168.6 million in 2003 compared to \$154.0 million in 2002 and \$152.4 million in 2001. As we have stated in the past, our cash flow may vary from quarter to quarter depending on large outsourcing contract wins or acquisitions, the timing of tax credits received and the timing of large clients' payables for their outsourcing contracts, among other things. The increase in free cash flow this year compared to last year is mostly due to an increase in the cash provided by continuing operating activities that was partially offset by the increase in capital expenditures. The purchase of fixed assets is detailed above.

**Capital structure**

	2003	2002	2001
(in '000 of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$	\$
Long-term debt, including current portion	267,986	8,500	40,280
Shareholders' equity	1,980,210	1,779,615	1,503,114
Long-term debt to equity ratio	0.14:1	0.00:1	0.03:1
Total market capitalization as of September 30	3,139,688	2,303,235	3,328,884
Long-term debt to market capitalization ratio	8.5%	<1%	1.2%

The long-term debt increased this year following the acquisitions of Cognicase and UAB, to which most of the debt issuance was related. Also included in the long-term debt are the purchase price balances of acquisitions accrued by Cognicase prior to January 13, 2003, and for which the unpaid balance as at September 30, 2003, was \$15.0 million. Finally, it includes debt of \$18.9 million incurred by Innovapost to pay for certain assets acquired from Canada Post. The shareholders' equity increased mainly due to the issuance of shares during the year and to the net earnings achieved in the year, which amounted to \$177.4 million. The capital stock increased with the exercise of \$7.9 million of options during the year, but mostly reflects the \$139.7 million paid through the issuance of 19.9 million Class A subordinate shares in January 2003 to pay for the Cognicase acquisition. An additional 113,154 shares were issued to pay for the other smaller acquisitions made during the year. However, the total increase in shareholders' equity was partially offset by the change in the foreign currency translation adjustment of \$123.8 million, due to the depreciation by 15.1% of the US dollar versus the Canadian dollar between September 30, 2002 and September 30, 2003. We translate the assets denominated in foreign currencies using the year-end exchange rates.

The total value of market capitalization increased by 36.3% as a result of a 5.6% increase in outstanding shares year-over-year, and a 29.1% increase in the closing share price on September 30, 2003, versus September 30, 2002.

The long-term debt to equity and the long-term debt to market capitalization ratios both increased during the year as a function of the debt that we issued to pay for the acquisitions of Cognicase and UAB. Most of the acquisitions we made since 2001, including IMRglobal Corp. and Star Data Systems Inc., were financed mainly through the issuance of shares. Since then, to increase the earnings per share value for our shareholders, we have decided to minimize the dilution effect and we use more debt as a leverage tool.

### Capital resources

	Total Commitment <sup>(1)</sup>	Available at Sept. 30, 2003	Outstanding at Sept. 30, 2003 <sup>(2)</sup>	Available at Sept. 30, 2002	Outstanding at Sept. 30, 2002 <sup>(2)</sup>
(in '000 of Canadian dollars)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Unsecured syndicated credit facilities	515,000	285,500	229,500	222,796	2,204
Lines of credit (Bank of Montreal)	25,000	25,000	0	23,342	1,658
Other	2,700	2,700	0	2,971	0

<sup>(1)</sup> Excluding any existing credit facility for non-majority owned entities.

<sup>(2)</sup> Includes Drawn Letters of Credit.

As at September 30, 2003, cash and cash equivalents were \$83.5 million and the total credit facility available amounted to \$313.2 million. Cash equivalents typically include commercial paper and term deposits as well as banker's acceptances and bearer deposit notes issued by major Canadian banks.

Under a new credit agreement structured during the year, we have access to a \$186 million revolving credit facility for our operating activity and working capital needs, and a \$329 million three-year term revolving credit facility for the financing of acquisitions and outsourcing contracts. We also have access to a \$25 million uncommitted operating facility for cash management purposes. The \$186 million revolving credit facility, at the option of the lenders, can be renewed on an annual basis for an additional year. Otherwise, we have the option of locking the balance outstanding on this credit facility into a two-year term loan. The bank credit facility contains certain covenants, which requires us to maintain certain financial ratios. As at September 30, 2003, and September 30, 2002, we met these ratios.

We continuously review our cash management and financing strategy in order to optimize the use of funds generated from operations and could modify the current structure if we felt it was beneficial to the Company. We believe that our balance sheet, cash position and bank lines are sufficient. If these resources need to be augmented due to the financing requirements related to new large outsourcing contracts or large acquisitions, significant additional cash requirements would likely be financed by the issuance of debt and/or equity securities.

### Contractual obligations and commitments

Commitment types	Total minimal lease payments due until 2008
(in '000 of Canadian dollars)	\$
Operating leases	
Rental of office space	428,653
Computer equipment	151,705
Long-term service agreements	54,131
Included in long-term debt	
Long-term debt repayments	257,879
Capital lease payments	12,252



We are committed under the term of operating leases with various expiration dates, primarily for rental of premises, computer equipment used in outsourcing contracts and long-term service agreements in the aggregate amount of \$1,202.6 million. Of this, rental of office space represents \$996.0 million, computer equipment represents \$152.5 million and long-term service agreements represent \$54.1 million. Total operating leases have increased by \$312.5 million compared to those at the end of the last fiscal year, primarily reflecting an increase in the commitments related to the rental of premises of \$253.5 million. These increases are in line with the growth of our business, primarily reflecting commitments acquired with Cognicase and UAB during the year. For one building lease we assumed from Cognicase, there is a commitment representing \$58.8 million, which is now included in our commitments. Also, our 20-year lease commitment at E-Commerce Place in Montreal has grown by \$60.5 million, as a result of an increase in the space that we occupy. Finally, as part of the reorganization of our offices in the Greater Toronto area, a new lease has been signed during the last fiscal year and the commitment represents \$68.0 million.

Computer equipment leases are related to hardware leased from manufacturers or financial institutions in the course of business activities. As part of the outsourcing agreements in particular, clients agree to take back the computer equipment in the case of early contract termination.

The long-term debt principal repayments are described in Note 8 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The capital lease payments are mainly comprised of contracts for the lease of computer equipment, with terms from one to five years, along with the capital lease contracts that were acquired with Cognicase and UAB. We do not normally enter into capital lease contracts for computer equipment.

We do not enter into off-balance sheet financing as a matter of practice except for the use of operating leases for office space, computer equipment and vehicles. In accordance with GAAP, neither the lease liability nor the underlying asset is carried on the balance sheet as the terms of the leases do not meet the threshold for capitalization.

In fiscal 2004, considering the needs for reinvestment in our operations and the size of the investment projects, we do not expect to pay a dividend. In the future, we will evaluate annually whether or not to pay a dividend and this is subject to regular review by our Board of Directors.

### **Risks and Uncertainties**

While we are confident about our long-term prospects, the following risks and uncertainties would affect our ability to achieve our strategic vision and objectives for growth and should be considered when evaluating our potential as an investment:

The competition for contracts - We have a disciplined approach to the management of all aspects of our business, with an increasing proportion of our operations codified under ISO 9001 certified processes and in corporate manuals. These processes were developed to help us ensure that our employees consistently deliver services according to our high standards and that they are based on strong values underlying our client-focused culture. These processes have contributed to CGI's high contract win rate and renewal rate to date. Additionally, we have developed a deep strategic understanding of the six economic sectors we target. As of December 31, 2003 CGI re-defined these same six markets and they are now presented as segmented in five sectors. This in-depth market knowledge helps enhance our competitive position. CGI is a dominant provider of

IT and BPO services in Canada, and, through a combination of organic growth and acquisitions, we continue to strengthen our position in the US outsourcing market. We have made good progress in growing our revenue from the US and internationally over the last three years and expect this trend to continue. However, the market for new IT and BPO contracts remains very competitive and there can be no assurances that we will continue to compete successfully.

Difficulties in executing our acquisition strategy - A significant part of our growth strategy is dependent on our ability to continue acquiring niche acquisitions to increase the breadth and depth of our service offerings as well as large acquisitions to specifically increase our critical mass in the US and Europe. We cannot, however, make any assurances that we will be able to identify any potential acquisition candidates, consummate any additional acquisitions or that any future acquisitions will be successfully integrated into our operations and provide the tangible value that had been expected. Without additional acquisitions, we are unlikely to maintain our historic or expected growth rates.

The long sales cycle for major outsourcing contracts - The average sales cycle for large outsourcing contracts typically ranges from six to 18 months, with some extending over 24 months. If current market conditions prevail or worsen, the average sales cycle could become even longer, thus affecting our ability to meet our growth targets.

Foreign currency risk - The increased international business volume could expose CGI to greater foreign currency exchange risks, which could adversely impact our operating results. We have a hedging strategy in place to protect ourselves, to the extent possible, against foreign currency exposure. Other than the use of financial products to deliver on our hedging strategy, we do not trade derivative financial instruments.

Business mix variations - The revenue that we generate from shorter-term systems integration and consulting projects, versus revenue from long-term outsourcing contracts, will fluctuate at times, affected by acquisitions or other transactions. An increased exposure to revenue from SI&C projects may result in greater quarterly revenue variations. However, our long-term goal is to generate approximately 75% of our overall revenues from long-term outsourcing contracts, thus ensuring greater revenue visibility and predictability.

The availability and cost of qualified IT professionals - The high growth of the IT industry results in strong demand for qualified individuals. Over the years, we have been able to successfully staff for our needs thanks to our solid culture, strong values and emphasis on career development, as well as performance-driven remuneration. In addition, we have implemented a comprehensive program aimed at attracting and retaining qualified and dedicated professionals and today, we believe that we are considered to be a preferred employer in the IT services industry. We also secure access to additional qualified professionals through outsourcing contract wins and business acquisitions.

The ability to successfully integrate business acquisitions and the operations of IT outsourcing clients - The integration of acquired operations has become a core competency for us as we have acquired more than 50 companies since our inception. Our disciplined approach to management, largely based on our ISO 9001 certified management frameworks, has been an important factor in the successful integration of human resources of acquired companies and the IT operations of outsourcing clients. As at September 30, 2003, the vast majority of our operations had received ISO 9001 certification.

The ability to continue developing and expanding service offerings to address emerging business demands and technology trends - CGI remains at the forefront of developments in the IT services

industry, thus ensuring that we can meet the evolving needs of our clients. We achieved this expertise as a result of our specialization in six targeted economic sectors (re-defined as five economic sectors as of December 31, 2003); our non-exclusive commercial alliances with hardware and software vendors and strategic alliances with major partners; our development of proprietary IT solutions to meet the needs of our clients; regular training and sharing of professional expertise across our network of offices; and business acquisitions that provide specific knowledge or added geographic coverage.

Material developments regarding major commercial clients resulting from such causes as changes in financial condition, mergers or business acquisitions - With the exception of BCE, its subsidiaries and affiliates, no one company or group of related companies represents more than 10% of our total revenue.

Early termination risk - If we failed to deliver our services according to contractual agreements, some of our clients could elect to terminate contracts before their agreed expiry date, which would result in a reduction of our earnings and cash flow. We have a strong record of successfully meeting or exceeding our clients' needs. We take a professional approach to business, and our contracts are written to clearly identify the scope of our responsibilities and to minimize risks. In addition, a number of our outsourcing contractual agreements have change of control clauses according to which a change in control of CGI could lead to a termination of the said agreements.

Credit risk concentration with respect to trade receivables - We generate a significant portion of our revenue from the subsidiaries and affiliates of one of our large shareholders, namely BCE. However, it is our belief that we are not subject to any significant credit risk, especially in view of our large and diversified client base.

Guarantees risk - In the normal course of business, we enter into agreements that may provide for indemnification and guarantees to counterparties in transactions such as consulting and outsourcing services, business divestitures, lease agreements and financial obligations. These indemnification undertakings and guarantees may require us to compensate counterparties for costs and losses incurred as a result of various events, including breaches of representations and warranties, intellectual property right infringement, claims that may arise while providing services or as a result of litigation that may be suffered by counterparties.

Government tax credits risk - If measures announced in the June 12, 2003 Quebec provincial budget are applied, a change in voting control of CGI could translate into a loss of provincial tax credits related to E-Commerce Place and the Cité Multimédia in Montréal, the Carrefour de la nouvelle économie in Saguenay and the Carrefour national des nouvelles technologies de Québec.

## **Outlook**

Our growth strategy is driven by a balanced mix of organic growth through smaller contracts and project wins, organic growth through large outsourcing contract wins, acquisitions and equity investments at the business unit level and large acquisitions.

We will continue to leverage our competitive differentiators in order to secure new IT and BPO contracts. Additionally, we are active in reviewing potential acquisition candidates to increase our critical mass in the US and Europe, and will continue to act as an IT domain consolidator in Canada. We believe that there are many acquisition opportunities available, but are committed to

certain financial, operational and cultural criteria, and will not sacrifice these for short term or potential gain.

Based on information known today about current market conditions and demand, we anticipate revenue and earnings per share to grow between 8% and 17% for fiscal 2004. This guidance is based on what is known today about current market conditions and the fluctuation of currency exchange rates. It excludes the impact of other acquisitions or large outsourcing contracts contributing more than \$100 million per year in revenue.

### 4.3 Statistics for Past Nine Quarters (2002-2004)

Please note that all amounts are in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts.

	Fiscal year 2004		Fiscal year 2003			Fiscal year 2002			
	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	31/12/03	30/09/03	31/03/03	30/06/03	31/12/02	30/09/02	31/03/02	30/06/02	31/12/01
Revenue	700,470	694,180	716,184	720,347	588,984	571,860	553,355	531,901	512,497
Net earnings from continuing operations	49,493	47,984	46,758	43,634	37,020	35,524	36,476	33,187	30,612
Net Earnings	48,741	48,469	47,068	44,809	37,020	35,524	36,476	33,187	30,612
Basic per share	0.12	0.12	0.12	0.11	0.10	0.09	0.10	0.09	0.08

### 4.4 Forward-Looking Statements

All statements in this Annual Information Form that do not directly and exclusively relate to historical facts constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of that term in Section 27A of the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These statements represent CGI Group Inc.’s intentions, plans, expectations and beliefs, and are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, of which many are beyond the control of the Company. These factors could cause actual results to differ materially from such forward-looking statements.

These factors include and are not restricted to the timing and size of contracts, acquisitions and other corporate developments; the ability to attract and retain qualified employees; market competition in the rapidly-evolving information technology industry; general economic and business conditions, foreign exchange and other risks identified in the MD&A, in CGI Group Inc.’s Annual Report or Form 40-F filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, the Company’s Annual Information Form filed with the Canadian securities authorities, as well as assumptions regarding the foregoing. The words “believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “anticipate,” “foresee,” “plan,” and similar expressions and variations thereof, identify certain of such forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date on which they are made. In particular, statements relating to future growth are forward-looking statements. CGI disclaims any intention or obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.

## 5. DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

### 5.1 Directors

Each of the directors has been elected to serve until the next annual meeting of shareholders.

---



**William D. Anderson**

Montreal, Quebec

Director since 1999

Member of the Corporate Governance Committee and of the Human Resources Committee

Class A Subordinate Shares: 1,000 (\*)

William D. Anderson is President of BCE Ventures Inc., responsible for BCE Inc.'s investment in a number of companies including CGI. A chartered accountant, Mr. Anderson previously was Chief Financial Officer (CFO) of Bell Canada, CFO of BCE Inc. and CFO of Bell Cablemedia plc. Mr. Anderson is also a Director of Aliant Inc., BCE Emergis Inc., Bell Canada International Inc., Canbras Communications Corp. and TransAlta Corporation.



**Claude Boivin**

Longueuil, Quebec

Director since 1993

Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee, member of the Audit and Risk

Management Committee and Lead Director

Class A subordinate shares: 106,596 (\*)

Deferred stock units: 5,561 (+)

Stock options: 24,763

Claude Boivin held a number of senior positions at Hydro-Québec and was President and Chief Operating Officer when he retired in 1992. Mr. Boivin is a Director of Tembec Inc., Heroux Devtek, Groupe Laperriere et Verreault Inc. and Chairman of Boralex Power Income Fund Trust.



**Jean Brassard**

Longueuil, Quebec

Director since 1978

Class A subordinate shares: 233,448 (\*)

Class B shares: 1,334,496 (\*)

Stock options: 62,000

Jean Brassard is Vice-Chairman of the Board and was, until 2000, President and Chief Operating Officer of CGI. He contributed to CGI's growth in Canada, the US and Europe. He joined CGI in 1978. Mr. Brassard is also a Director of AGTI Consulting Services Inc. and Conseillers en informatique d'affaires CIA Inc., two subsidiaries of CGI. He also serves as a Director of several organizations, including Fondation de l'Université Laval and Centre d'arts Orford.



**Claude Chamberland**

Longueuil, Quebec

Director since 1998

Member of the Human Resources Committee

Class A subordinate shares: 11,396 (\*)

Deferred stock units: 5,830 (+)

Stock options: 23,453

Claude Chamberland has spent over 37 years with Alcan Inc. covering most management levels and finally retiring as Executive Vice-President. His national and international responsibilities were largely related to management and general management of operating businesses but, at times, included R&D, information technology and construction management. He is a Director of Hatch Associates Ltd., Intellium Technologies Inc., FRE Composites Inc. and a number of non-profit organizations.

**Robert Chevrier**

Montreal, Quebec

Director since 2003

Member of the Audit and Risk Management Committee

Class A subordinate shares: 10,000 (\*)

Deferred stock units: 1,482 (+)

Stock options: 8,965

Robert Chevrier is President of Roche Management Co. Inc., a holding and investment company. A chartered accountant, he was previously Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Rexel Canada Inc., formerly Westburne Inc. He also serves as a Director of Bank of Montreal, Transcontinental Inc., Cascades Inc. and Richelieu Hardware Ltd.

**Paule Doré**

Montreal, Quebec

Director since 1996

Class A subordinate shares: 478,374 (\*)

Stock options: 325,000

Paule Doré joined CGI in 1990 and is currently Executive Vice-President and Chief Corporate Officer. She is responsible for human resources and leadership development, corporate governance, quality, marketing, knowledge management and communications, including financial communications. She is currently a Director of AXA Canada, the Canadian Centre for Architecture, the National Arts Centre Foundation, as well as Chair of the Board of Directors of the Montreal Women's Y Foundation.

**Serge Godin**

Montreal, Quebec

Director since 1976

Ex-officio member of the Human Resources Committee and the Corporate Governance Committee

Class A subordinate shares: 573,963 (\*)

Class B shares: 28,216,507 (\*)

Stock options: 952,000

Serge Godin co-founded CGI in 1976 and is its Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. Since CGI's inception, Mr. Godin has successfully grown the Company to become Canada's largest independent IT services company and the fifth largest in North America. Throughout his career, Serge Godin has remained active in a number of organizations promoting the economic development of Montreal, Quebec and Canada. This year, he was named Great Montrealer for his contributions in the economic sector. He was awarded an honorary Doctor of Law degree from Concordia University and an honorary Doctor of Management degree from Université Laval.

**André Imbeau**

Beloeil, Quebec

Director since 1976

Class A subordinate shares: 235,191 (\*)

Class B shares: 4,221,165 (\*)

Stock options: 495,000

André Imbeau co-founded CGI in 1976 and is Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer of CGI. Mr. Imbeau's financial leadership and strong commitment to teamwork significantly contributed to CGI's track record of maintaining 27 years of consecutive revenue growth. André Imbeau is responsible for creating value for all stakeholders through managing key functions including finance, treasury, mergers and acquisitions, legal and corporate engagement assessment services. Mr. Imbeau sits on the boards of AGTI Consulting Services Inc. and Conseillers en informatique d'affaires CIA Inc., both subsidiaries of CGI.



**David L. Johnston**

Waterloo, Ontario

Director since 1994

Chairman of the Human Resources Committee

Class A subordinate shares: 74,120 (\*)

Deferred stock units: 7,339 (+)

Stock options: 28,317

Professor Johnston is President and Vice-Chancellor of the University of Waterloo, appointed in 1999, and previously was a professor at McGill University's Faculty of Law, following 15 years as Principal and Vice-Chancellor of McGill University. He has chaired numerous boards and organizations including the Board of Overseers of Harvard University and the Federal Government's Information Highway Advisory Council. He has authored 12 books providing the legal perspective on e-business, the information highway and corporations. Prof. Johnston has 12 honorary doctorates and is a Companion of the Order of Canada. He is a Director of Alcatel Canada Inc., Open Text Ltd. and Masco Corporation.



**Eileen A. Mercier**

Toronto, Ontario

Director since 1996

Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee

Class A subordinate shares: 15,774 (\*)

Deferred stock units: 3,384 (+)

Stock options: 19,977

Eileen A. Mercier is a corporate director. Previously, she was President of Finvoy Management Inc., a management consulting firm, and before that was Senior Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer of Abitibi-Price Inc. Ms. Mercier is a Director of several corporations including Hydro One Inc., Quebecor World Inc., ING Bank Canada, Wipak Limited, Teekay Shipping Corp. and Shermag Inc., and of non-profit organizations including York University and the University Health Network. Ms. Mercier holds an MBA from York University.



**Michael J. Sabia**

Montreal, Quebec

Director since 2003

Michael J. Sabia is President and Chief Executive Officer and a Director of BCE Inc., as well as Chief Executive Officer and a Director of Bell Canada. Mr. Sabia has held the above executive positions since April 2002 and May 2002 respectively. Prior to his appointment as Vice-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Bell Canada International Inc. in October

1999, Mr. Sabia held the position of Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer of Canadian National Railway Company. In July 2000, Mr. Sabia was appointed Executive Vice-President of BCE Inc. and Vice-Chairman of Bell Canada. From December 2000 to March 2002, he held the position of President of BCE Inc. In March 2002, Mr. Sabia was appointed President and Chief Operating Officer of BCE Inc. and Chief Operating Officer of Bell Canada. He is also Chairman of the Board of BCE Emergis Inc., Bell Globemedia Inc. and a Director of Bell Mobility Holdings Inc., Bell ExpressVu Inc., and Telesat Canada.



**C. Wesley M. Scott**

Toronto, Ontario

Director since 2001

Class A subordinate shares: 1,000 (\*)

Deferred stock units: 4,310 (+)

Stock options: 22,618

C. Wesley M. Scott is a retired executive of the BCE Inc. group of companies, having held a number of positions, including Chief Corporate Officer of BCE Inc., Vice-Chairman of Bell Canada and Chief Financial Officer of Nortel Networks Corporation. He is a Director of a number of public companies: BCE Emergis Inc., Legacy Hotels Real Estate Investment Trust, Sears Canada Inc. and Solectron Corporation.



**Gerald T. Squire**

West Vancouver, British Columbia

Director since 2003

Member of the Corporate Governance Committee

Class A subordinate shares: 5,000 (\*)

Deferred stock units: 1,482 (+)

Stock options: 8,965

Gerald T. Squire retired from his position as President and CEO of The Co-operators Group in 2002, following 47 years in the insurance sector. Mr. Squire participated in a number of professional organizations including Chairman of the Insurance Institute of Canada and Director of the Insurance Bureau of Canada and the International Cooperative and Mutual Insurance Federation.



**Robert Tessier**

Montreal, Quebec

Director since 2003

Member of the Corporate Governance Committee

Class A subordinate shares: 5,000 (\*)

Deferred stock units: 1,482 (+)

Stock options: 8,965

Robert Tessier has been President and Chief Executive Officer of Gaz Métro Limited Partnership since 1997. Previously, he was President and Chief Executive Officer of Alstom Canada, a manufacturer of power equipment and railway material. Mr. Tessier is President of the Board of the Montreal Institute of Cardiology. He is a Director of AXA Canada and Investors Group Corporate Class Inc.

---

(\*) Number of shares beneficially owned or controlled.

(+) For more information regarding deferred stock units ("DSUs"), please refer to the "Remuneration of Directors" section of the Management Proxy Circular.

---

For the past five years, all of the nominees have been engaged in their present occupation or in other management capacities with the companies with which they currently hold positions, except for: Mr. William D. Anderson who, prior to December 2000, was Chief Financial Officer of BCE Inc.; Mr. Jean Brassard who, prior to October 2000, was President and Chief Operating Officer of CGI Group Inc.; Mr. Claude Chamberland who, prior to May 2001, was President of Alcan International Ltd.; Mr. Robert Chevrier who, prior to March 2001, was Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Rexel Canada Inc., formerly Westburne Inc.; Ms. Eileen A. Mercier who, prior to December 2003, was President of Finvoy Management Inc.; Mr. C. Wesley M. Scott who, prior to March 2001, was Chief Corporate Officer of BCE Inc.; Mr. Gerald T. Squire who, prior to April 2002, was President and Chief Executive Officer of The Co-operators Group.

---



## Structure of Board of Directors Standing Committees and committee membership

COMMITTEE	MEMBERSHIP
<p><b>Audit and Risk Management Committee</b></p> <p>Composed entirely of independent outside directors, the Audit and Risk Management Committee is mandated by the Board of Directors to review with the auditors the scope of the audit review; review with the auditors and management the effectiveness of the Company's accounting policies and practices, the Company's internal control procedures, programs and policies and the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company's internal controls over the accounting and financial reporting systems within the Company; review related party transactions; and review and recommend to the Board of Directors the approval of the Company's interim and audited financial statements and all public disclosure documents containing audited or unaudited financial information.</p>	<p>Eileen A. Mercier (Chair) Claude Boivin Robert Chevrier</p>
<p><b>Corporate Governance Committee</b></p> <p>Composed of a majority of outside independent directors, the Corporate Governance Committee is responsible for developing the Company's approach to Board governance issues and the Company's response to the corporate governance guidelines; reviewing the composition and contribution of the Board and its members and recommending Board nominees; overseeing the orientation program for new directors; and helping to maintain an effective working relationship between the Board of Directors of the Company and management.</p>	<p>Claude Boivin (Chair) Gerald T. Squire Robert Tessier William D. Anderson</p>
<p><b>Human Resources Committee</b></p> <p>Composed of a majority of outside independent directors, the Human Resources Committee is responsible for reviewing and making recommendations to the Board of Directors of the Company for the appointment of Senior Executives of the Company and for determining terms of employment of Senior Executives. It also performs functions such as reviewing succession planning and matters of compensation as well as such other matters that the Committee may consider suitable with respect to compensation or as may be specifically directed by the Board of Directors of the Company from time to time.</p>	<p>David L. Johnston (Chair) William D. Anderson Claude Chamberland</p>

### 5.2 Officers

The following table states the names of CGI's Senior Officers, their place of residence and their principal occupation within the five preceding years:

Name and place of residence	Principal occupation
Serge Godin Montreal, Quebec	Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer
Jean Brassard Longueuil, Quebec	Vice-Chairman of the Board

Name and place of residence	Principal occupation
David Anderson Toronto, Ontario	Senior Vice-President and Corporate Controller
André Bourque Montreal, Quebec	Senior Vice-President and Chief Legal Officer
Paule Doré Montreal, Quebec	Executive Vice-President and Chief Corporate Officer and Secretary
André Imbeau Beloeil, Quebec	Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
André Nadeau Montreal, Quebec	Executive Vice-President and Chief Strategy Officer
Luc Pinard Longueuil, Quebec	Chief Technology Officer
Michael E. Roach Ajax, Ontario	President and Chief Operating Officer
Daniel Rocheleau Longueuil, Quebec	Executive Vice-President and Chief Business Engineering Officer
Jacques Roy Longueuil, Quebec	Senior Vice-President, Finance and Treasury
Joseph I. Saliba Boston, Massachussets	President, US and Asia Pacific

All of the above-mentioned persons have held the position set out opposite their names, or other executive or management functions in the Company or its subsidiaries during the last five years, except Joseph I. Saliba, who was President, Outsourcing and Software Services with Sabre Group until July 2001.

## 6. OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES ON THE PART OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

As of January 31, 2004 CGI's directors and officers as a group own, or exercise control or direction over, directly or indirectly, 4,059,779 Class A shares representing 1.1 % of CGI's issued and outstanding Class A shares, and 33,772,168 Class B shares representing 100 % of CGI's issued and outstanding Class B shares.

## 7. MARKET FOR SECURITIES

CGI's Class A shares are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol GIB.A and on the New York Stock Exchange, under the symbol GIB.

8. **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

The Company shall provide to any person, upon request to the secretary of the Company, (i) a copy of the Annual Information Form of the issuer, together with one copy of any document, or the pertinent pages of any document incorporated by a reference in the Annual Information Form, (ii) a copy of the comparative financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2003 together with the accompanying report of the auditor and one copy of any subsequent interim financial statements, (iii) a copy of the Information Circular dated December 22, 2003 and (iv) a copy of the 2003 Annual Report of the Company.

Additional information including directors' and officers' remuneration and indebtedness, and principal holders of the Company's shares is included in the Information Circular dated December 22, 2003.

Additional financial information on the last fiscal year ended September 30, 2003, is presented in the audited financial statements (pages 41 to 73) and under the title "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations" (pages 24 to 39), in the 2003 Annual Report.

The documents mentioned above are available at the Company's head office:

1130 Sherbrooke Street West  
5th Floor  
Montreal, Quebec  
H3A 2M8

Telephone: (514) 841-3200  
Fax: (514) 841-3299